Rate of inflation (RPI) 3.15% 3.15% 2.65%

Rate of inflation (CPI) 2.55% 2.55% 2.05%

Post retirement mortality:

- current rates

113%

(Schedule1),

87% (Schedule

2 and 3) x

S2PXA

113%

(Schedule1),

87% (Schedule

2 and 3) x

S2PXA

113%

(Schedule1),

87% (Schedule

2 and 3) x

S2PXA

- allowance for future improvements CMI 2021

improvements

with a long

term rate of

1.25% pa,

CMI 2020

improvements

with a long

term rate of

1.25% pa,

CMI 2019

improvements

with a long

term rate of

1.25% pa,

 An indication of the sensitivity of the above key assumptions include:

  0.1% p.a. increase to the discount rate would reduce the gross pension liability by 2.50%,

  0.1% p.a. increase to RPI inflation would increase the pension liability  by 1.75%,

 0.1% p.a. increase in the gap between RPI and CPI  inflation would reduce the pension liability  by 1.0%,

  0.1% p.a. increase to the salary increases would increase the gross pension liability by 0.5%,

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

51 AIRBUS DEFENCE AND SPACE LIMITED

21 Share capital & Share Premium

Share Capital   2022   2021

   £’000   £’000

Allotted and fully paid

Ordinary shares of £1 each 27,115 27,115

Income shares of £1 each 2,167 2,167

 ________ ________

 29,282 29,282
 ________ ________

Ordinary shares and income shares rank pari passu.

Share Premium   2022   2021

   £’000   £’000

Issue of shares 41,100 41,100

 _________ _________

 41,100 41,100
 _________ __________

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

52 AIRBUS DEFENCE AND SPACE LIMITED

22 Reserves

Movements on reserve account balances during the year are disclosed in the Statement of Changes in Equity. Other

reserve balances comprise:

Cash flow hedge reserve: This is used to record the portion of the gain or loss on a hedging instrument in a cash flow

hedge that is determined to be an effective hedge at the year-end date.

23 Capital commitments

   2022 2021

   £’000

£’000

Capital expenditure that has been contracted for but